

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. : Case No. 2022-0409
FAITH ANDREWS, CLERK OF :
COURTS FOR LAKE COUNTY, OHIO, : Original Action in Prohibition and
 : Mandamus or in the Alternative in *Quo*
Relator : *Warranto*
 :
vs. :
 :
THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS :
OF LAKE COUNTY, OHIO, et al., :
 :
Respondents :

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
Counsel for Relator

EDMUND W. SEARBY (0067455)
Counsel of Record
KEVIN J. KELLEY (0077707)
950 Main Avenue, Suite 500
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-7201
Tel: (440) 443-9000
Fax: (440) 443-9011
Email: esearby@porterwright.com,
kkelley@porterwright.com

L. BRADFIELD HUGHES (0070997)
41 S. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6194
Tel: (614) 227-2053
Fax: (614) 227-2100
Email: bhughes@porterwright.com

MONTGOMERY JONSON LLP
Counsel for Respondents

KIMBERLY V. RILEY (0068187)
Counsel of Record
14701 Detroit Avenue, Suite 555
Cleveland, Ohio 44107
Tel: (440) 779-7978
Fax: (513) 768-9244
Email: kriley@mojolaw.com

LINDA L. WOEBER (0039112)
600 Vine Street, Suite 2650
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel: (513) 768-5239
Fax: (513) 768-9244
Email: lwoeber@mojolaw.com

**Please direct all paper mail in this matter
to the Cincinnati office.**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.	:	Case No. 2022-0409
FAITH ANDREWS, CLERK OF	:	
COURTS FOR LAKE COUNTY, OHIO,	:	Original Action in Prohibition and
	:	Mandamus or in the Alternative in <i>Quo</i>
Relator	:	<i>Warranto</i>
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS	:	
OF LAKE COUNTY, OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
Respondents	:	

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.04(A) and Civ.R. 12(B)(6), Respondents respectfully move to dismiss Relator's First Amended Complaint for its failure to state a claim. A memorandum in support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kimberly V. Riley
MONTGOMERY JONSON LLP
Counsel for Respondents

KIMBERLY V. RILEY (0068187)
14701 Detroit Avenue, Suite 555
Cleveland, Ohio 44107
Tel: (440) 779-7978
Fax: (513) 768-9244
Email: kriley@mojolaw.com

LINDA L. WOEBER (0039112)
600 Vine Street, Suite 2650
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tel: (513) 768-5239
Fax: (513) 768-9244
Email: lwoeber@mojolaw.com

Table of Contents

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF <i>IN RE: DIRECTION TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CLERK’S OFFICIAL DUTIES</i> AND SUMMARY OF RELATOR’S ALLEGATIONS WITHIN THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT	1
II.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
B.	THE ELEMENTS AND PROOF REQUIRED TO OBTAIN RELIEF IN PROHIBITION, <i>MANDAMUS</i> , AND <i>QUO WARRANTO</i> EACH DIFFER. DETERMINING WHAT MATTERS ARE (AND ARE NOT) BEFORE THIS COURT FOR REVIEW—AND WHETHER EACH CHALLENGED EVENT AMOUNTS TO RESPONDENTS’ EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL OR ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY—IS DISPOSITIVE IN EVALUATING ALL CLAIMS.	7
1.	A court’s allegedly improper exercise of judicial authority may only be challenged on appeal, and in prohibition—it may not be challenged in <i>mandamus</i>	8
2.	A court’s allegedly improper exercise of administrative authority may neither be appealed nor challenged in prohibition. Instead, the recipient of the court’s administrative directives may initiate actions for injunctive and/or declaratory relief; additionally, he or she may defend contempt or <i>mandamus</i> proceedings the court has initiated to enforce those administrative directives. However, recipients of court administrative action may not typically <i>initiate</i> an action in <i>mandamus</i> to vacate administrative orders or actions.	8
a.	A court’s allegedly improper exercise of administrative authority may be challenged within an action for injunctive and/or declaratory relief.	9
b.	An allegedly improper exercise of administrative authority may be challenged after a court initiates <i>mandamus</i> or contempt proceedings arising from non-compliance with its directives.	11
c.	When a court issues an administrative order or exercises administrative authority, <i>it</i> may seek an order in <i>mandamus</i> to compel enforcement of its directives—and the respondent to that action may challenge the propriety of the court’s exercise of administrative authority within that proceeding. However, recipients of administrative orders or directives typically lack the ability to appeal or independently initiate an action in <i>mandamus</i> to vacate the administrative act.	13
3.	Because the elements and proof required to obtain relief in prohibition, <i>mandamus</i> , and <i>quo warranto</i> each differ, this Court must identify each of the challenged events and ascertain whether each amounted to Respondents’ exercise of judicial or administrative authority—as these variables are dispositive in evaluating Clerk Andrews’ claims.	16
a.	The Common Pleas Court’s months of informal discussions and disagreements with the Clerk about their shared operations—including the Judges’ attempts to negotiate conditions with the Clerk’s agreement—exclusively comprised the exercise	

of administrative authority. The Judges’ provision of draft orders to Clerk Andrews to consider <i>in lieu</i> of facing judicial action were also administrative acts.	17
The only exercise of judicial authority arose when the Judges actually escalated these discussions and disagreements into an executed, journalized, and a binding court order.	17
b. The Respondents’ May 4 Journal Entry is the only exercise of judicial authority in this case that also pertains to Clerk Andrews’ claims.	20
c. The Common Pleas Court’s approval of the Prosecutor and Commissioners’ Joint Application to appoint outside counsel for the Clerk amounted to the exercise of judicial authority; however, it has no relevance to or place in this matter’s review...	22
C. CLERK ANDREWS HAS NOT ARTICULATED A VIABLE PROHIBITION CLAIM.....	23
1. Clerk Andrews’ pursuit of a writ of prohibition improperly seeks to restrict the purely administrative exercise of the Judges’ authority that preceded the judicial action of their May 4 Entry. Even to the extent prohibition could have otherwise preempted those efforts, the Judges’ subsequent journalization of their Entry requires the denial of these claims as moot.....	25
2. The Common Pleas Court and its Judges do not patently and unambiguously lack jurisdiction to direct the Clerk’s operations as they relate to the performance of her duties affecting the Court’s records and operations. Therefore, Clerk Andrews cannot establish the elements to pursue a writ of prohibition as a matter of law.....	26
a. The Ohio Constitution, the legislature, and this Court define the Clerk’s role in supporting the courts as lacking <i>any</i> independent authority or autonomy in performing their court functions—those are exclusively and entirely controlled by the Common Pleas Court.	28
b. The Ohio Constitution, the legislature, and this Court unequivocally define the offices, authority, and duties of the Common Pleas Court and its judges as empowered to direct the functions of the Clerk that affect court operations and records.....	30
c. The Common Pleas Court’s authority to direct the Clerk in the performance of her official duties, as well as its inherent authority to exert control over the Clerk relating to court records and files, particularly empowers it to issue orders that bind the Clerk when it regards her conduct as placing the maintenance and access of its records—and, by extension, the confidence and continuity of its own operations—in jeopardy.....	32
d. The Common Pleas Court’s proposal of voluntary standards of conduct are not judicial conduct that a writ of prohibition could address in any event. However, the Court is unequivocally authorized to direct the Clerk in the performance of her official duties and to exert control over the Clerk relating to court records and files; it may exercise this authority to bind the Clerk in a series of circumstances, especially when it regards her conduct as placing the maintenance and access of its records—	

and, by extension, the confidence and continuity of its own operations—in jeopardy.

35

3. Clerk Andrews likewise cannot state a claim for a writ of prohibition because of her adequate remedies at law.	36
D. CLERK ANDREWS HAS NOT ARTICULATED A VIABLE CLAIM IN <i>MANDAMUS</i>	36
1. Clerk Andrews’ requested relief is not appropriate in <i>mandamus</i>	36
a. The May 4, 2022 Entry—a judicial act that is not redressable in <i>mandamus</i> —was only preceded by exercises of administrative authority that were both mooted by the Entry and which never met the threshold to be reviewed in <i>mandamus</i>	36
b. The May 4, 2022 Entry is the only judicial or administrative order of the Common Pleas Court; as an exercise of judicial authority, it is inappropriate for <i>mandamus</i> review.	38
2. Clerk Andrews has no clear legal right to the requested relief, nor does the Common Pleas Court have a clear legal duty to provide the relief she requests.	38
a. The only question in considering <i>mandamus</i> instead of appeal is whether the Entry proceeded with some jurisdiction.	38
b. Even if this Court contemplated the granular details of the Court’s Entry, it clearly proceeded with proper jurisdiction, and it exclusively addressed the matters within its statutory and inherent authority to control.	39
3. Clerk Andrews has adequate remedies at law.	44
a. The May 4, 2022 Entry is a final, appealable order.	44
b. <i>Mandamus</i> is not an available remedy to vacate a judgment, absent jurisdictional defects of service and notice that effectively deprived the Relator of an adequate remedy at law.	45
c. <i>Mandamus</i> is unavailable because declaratory relief provides an adequate remedy at law.	46
E. CLERK ANDREWS HAS NOT ARTICULATED A VIABLE <i>QUO WARRANTO</i> CLAIM.	46
III. CONCLUSION	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v.. Jacobs</i> , 68 Ohio St. 2d 67, 22 O.O.3d 268 (1981)	32
<i>Baker v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 54968, 61 Ohio App.3d 59, 65 (Feb. 14, 1989) 34	
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Hensley</i> , 2003-Ohio-5730, Montgomery County App. No. 19754.....	10, 11
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 46, 2018-Ohio-2358, ¶ 22, 2018 Ohio LEXIS 1554, *12 (June 20, 2018).....	39
<i>Denovchek v. Board of Trumbull County Comm'rs</i> , 36 Ohio St. 3d 14, 15, 520 N.E.2d 1362 (1988)	39
<i>Euclid v. Camp Wise Ass'n</i> , 102 Ohio St. 207, 210, 131 N.E. 349, 19 Ohio L. Rep. 14 (1921)..	28
<i>Ex parte Thayer</i> , 114 Ohio St. 194, 201, 150 N.E. 735 (1926), syll.	31
<i>Foglio v. Alvis</i> , 1957 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 342, *13, 143 N.E.2d 641 (Franklin County 1957)	33
<i>Gatto v. Falvey</i> , 5 th Dist. No. 2009 CA 0184, 2009-Ohio-4996.....	26
<i>Germ v. Fuerst</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 2003-L-116, 2003-Ohio-6241	44
<i>Glass v. Chapman</i> , 67 Ohio St. 1, 65 N.E. 154 (1902).....	29
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 55 Ohio St. 210, 213-214, 45 N.E. 199 (1896)	32
<i>Hocking Valley Ry. Co. v. Cluster Coal & Feed Co.</i> , 97 Ohio St. 140, 141-142, 119 N.E. 207 (1918)	29
<i>In re 2008 Operating Budget Lake County Juvenile Court</i> , 2008-Ohio-4048, Lake County App. No. 2008-L-044, ¶4, 9-10)	9, 12
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 145 Ohio App. 3d 380, 381, 763 N.E.2d 201 (8th Dist. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Furnishings and Equipment for Courtroom Two</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 427, 430-31 423 N.E.2d 86 (1981)	3, 9, 12, 16
<i>In re Obstruction of Summit County Driveway</i> , 108 Ohio App. 338, 338, 340-41, 161 N.E.2d 452 (9th Dist. 1959)	12
<i>In re: Direction to the Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in the Performance of the Clerk's Official Duties</i> , Lake County Case No. 2022AA00001	34, 35
<i>Jones v. University Hosps. Of Cleveland</i> , 124 N.E.3d 390, 8 th Dist. App. No 106836, 2018-Ohio-4704.....	33
<i>Kreuzer v. Kreuzer</i> , 2 nd Dist. App. No. 00CA43, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 2001, *6-7 (May 4, 2001).....	33
<i>Malone v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 45 Ohio St.2d 245, 344 N.E.2d 126 (1976)	10
<i>Mann v. Conlin</i> , 22 F.3d 100, 104 (6 th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>McKean v. Graves</i> , 91 Ohio St. 23, 24, 109 N.E. 528 (1914)	29, 30
<i>Mellinger v. Mellinger</i> , 73 Ohio St. 221, 227, 76 N.E. 615, 3 Ohio L. Rep. 536 (1906).....	29
<i>Morrison v. Lipscomb</i> , 877 F.2d 463, 464-466 (6 th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Ohio High Sch. Ath. Ass'n v. Ruehlman</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 296, 2019-Ohio-2845, 136 N.E.3d 436	25
<i>Perez v. Cleveland</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 397, 399, 613 N.E.2d 199, 200 (1993).....	5
<i>San Filipo v. San Filipo</i> , 81 Ohio App.3d 111, 112, 610 N.E.2d 493 (9th Dist.1991).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Balas-Bratton v. Husted</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 527, 2014-Ohio-1406, 8 N.E.3d 933	8

<i>State ex rel. Ballard v. O'Donnell</i> , 50 Ohio St.3d 182, 553 N.E.2d 650 (1990)	8, 15, 38
<i>State ex rel. Bey v. Byrd</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 141, 154 N.E. 3d 57, 2020-Ohio-2766.....	27, 29, 30
<i>State ex rel. Bitter v. Missig</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 249, 1995-Ohio-147, 648 N.E.2d 1355.....	33
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pianka</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 147, 2005-Ohio-4105, 832 N.E.2d 1202	26
<i>State ex rel. Capretta v. Zamiska</i> 135 Ohio St.3d 177, 2013-Ohio-69, 985 N.E.2d 454.....	48
<i>State ex rel. Corn v. Russo</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 551, 554, 2001-Ohio-15, 740 N.E.2d 265.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Crabtree v. Franklin County Bd. of Health</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 247	5
<i>State ex rel. Delph v. Barr</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 77, 541 N.E.2d 59 (1989)	47
<i>State ex rel. Eaton Corp. v. Lancaster</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 404, 409, 534 N.E.2d 46 (1988).....	6, 24
<i>State ex rel. Edwards v. Murray</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 303, 358 N.E.2d 577 (1976).....	3, 12, 32
<i>State ex rel. Elyria Foundry Co. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 88, 89, 1998-Ohio-366, 694 N.E.2d 459.....	38
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. McGrath</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 287, 2018-Ohio-3018, 104 N.E.3d 779	7
<i>State ex rel. Federle v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 322, 2019-Ohio-849, 126 N.E.3d 1091.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Fiser v. Kolesar</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 1, 2020-Ohio-5483, 172 N.E.3d 1, ¶ 7.....	8, 16
<i>State ex rel. Foster v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 16 Ohio St.2d 89, 242 N.E.2d 884 (1968)....	32
<i>State ex rel. Gilmour Realty, Inc. v. City of Mayfield Hts.</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 11, 2008-Ohio-3181, 891 N.E.2d 320.....	46
<i>State ex rel. Goldstein v. Christiansen</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 232, 234, 1994 Ohio 229, 638 N.E.2d 541 (1994)	24, 27
<i>State ex rel. Halak v. Cebula</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 291, 292, 361 N.E.2d 244, 246 (1977)	47
<i>State ex rel. Hazel v. Bender</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-435, 2011-Ohio-1027	26
<i>State ex rel. Heck v. Kessler</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 98, 1995-Ohio-304, 647 N.E.2d 792 (1995)	9
<i>State ex rel. Heer v. Butterfield</i> , 92 Ohio St. 428, 111 N.E. 279 (1915)	47
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Talikka</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 109, 1994-Ohio-260, 642 N.E.2d 353	7
<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Taulbee</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 417, 420-421, 423 N.E.2d 80 (1981).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Lindley v. The Maccabees</i> , 109 Ohio St. 454, 142 N.E. 888 (1924)	47
<i>State ex rel. Lorain Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Lorain Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 522, 2015-Ohio-3704, 39 N.E.3d 1245.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Lorig v. Clark Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 70, 369 N.E.2d 1046 (1977)....	32
<i>State ex rel. Nalls v. Russo</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 410, 2002 Ohio 4907, 775 N.E.2d 522	26
<i>State ex rel. Nauth v. Dirham</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 365, 2020-Ohio-4208, 163 N.E.3d 526	6
<i>State ex rel. Ney v. Niehaus</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 118, 119, 515 N.E.2d 914 (1987).....	8, 16, 38
<i>State ex rel. Niederlehner v. Mack</i> , 125 Ohio St. 559, 564-65, 182 N.E. 498 (1932).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Oberlin Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Talarico</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 481, 2005-Ohio- 5061, 836 N.E.2d 529.....	6
<i>State ex rel. O'Diam v. Greene Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 161 Ohio St. 3d 242, 251-252, 2020-Ohio- 3503.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Peoples v. Schneider</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 360, 2020-Ohio-1071	5
<i>State ex rel. Plant v. Cosgrove</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 264, 2008-Ohio-3838, 893 N.E.2d 485	25
<i>State ex rel. Rashada v. Pianka</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 44, 2006-Ohio-6366, 857 N.E. 2d 1220	6, 14

<i>State ex rel. Schroeder v. City of Cleveland</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 135, 2016-Ohio-8105, 80 N.E.3d 417	46
<i>State ex rel. Scott v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 171, 2014-Ohio-1685, 10 N.E.3d 697.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Sherrills v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 461, 462, 650 N.E.2d 899 (1995).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Nazor</i> , 135 Ohio St. 364, 21 N.E.2d 124 (1939).....	47
<i>State ex rel. Smith, v.. Indus. Comm.</i> , 139 Ohio St. 303, 22 O.O. 349, 39 N.E.2d 838, ¶ 2, syll (1942).	7, 14, 37
<i>State ex rel. Staton v. Common Pleas Court</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 17, 21, 213 N.E.2d 164 (1965)	24
<i>State ex rel. Struble v. Myers</i> , 132 Ohio St. 206, 206, 6 N.E.2d 1, 7 Ohio Op. 380 (1937).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Suburban Construction Co. v. Skok</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 645, 647 (1999)	27
<i>State ex rel. Toma v. Corrigan</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 589, 593-594, 2001-Ohio-1289, 752 N.E.2d 281 27	
<i>State ex rel. Tubbs Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 1998 Ohio 275, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1988)..	6
<i>State ex rel. United States Steel Corp. v. Zaleski</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 395, 2003 Ohio 1630, 786 N.E.2d 39.....	26
<i>State ex rel. Vill. of Richfield v. Laria</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 168, 2014-Ohio-243, 4 N.E.3d 1040	15
<i>State ex rel. Ware v. Kurt</i> , S.Ct. Case No. 2021-0823, 2022-Ohio-1627	27, 29
<i>State ex rel. West v. Price</i>	15
<i>State ex rel. Winnefeld v. Common Pleas Court</i> , 159 Ohio St. 225, 112 N.E.2d 27 (1953)	24
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 398, 2020-Ohio-455, 151 N.E.3d 574, ¶ 20	44
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 36 Ohio App.3d 76, 77-78, 521 N.E.2d 504, 506 (9th Dist.1987).....	18
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 187 Ohio App.3d 526, 2010-Ohio-2139, 932 N.E.2d 941	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 102 Ohio App.3d 467, 471, 657 N.E.2d 518 (2 nd Dist. 1995).	31
<i>State v.. Arrington</i> , 42 Ohio St. 2d 114, 71 O.O.2d 81(1975).	32
<i>State, ex rel. Heller, v.. Miller</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 6, 15 O.O.3d 3 (1980).....	32
<i>State, ex rel. Pressley, v.. Indus. Comm.</i> , 11 Ohio St. 2d 141, 40 O.O.2d 141, 228 N.E.2d 631, ¶ 4, syll. (1967).	37
<i>Steiniger v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 60 Ohio App. 3d 122, 573 N.E.2d 1212, 1989 Ohio App. LEXIS 4208 (Ohio Ct. App., Butler County 1989).....	47
<i>Torres v. Torres</i> , 4 Ohio App. 3d 224, 228, 447 N.E.2d 1318 (8 th Dist., Aug. 26, 1982).....	32
<i>Treasurer v. Scott</i> , 1 st Dist. App. No. C-200438, 2022-Ohio-1467, ¶ 12	33
<i>VIL Laser Sys., LLC v. Shiloh Indus., Inc.</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 354, 2008-Ohio-3920, 894 N.E.2d 303	44
<i>Windham Bank v. Tomaszczyk</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 55, 271 N.E.2d 815 (1971).....	39
<i>Zangerle v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 141 Ohio St. 70, 46 N.E.2d 865 (1943)	3, 12, 32

Statutes

22 U.S.C. 213.....	28
R.C. 305.14	22
R.C. 3.07	47
R.C. 3.08	47

R.C. 309.09	22
R.C. 3.23	3
R.C. Chapter 1548.....	28
R.C. 124.11(A)(10).....	42
R.C. 2301.11	14
R.C. 2303.01	1, 27
R.C. 2303.05	28, 42
R.C. 2303.07	28
R.C. 2303.08	1, 28
R.C. 2303.09	1, 28
R.C. 2303.10	28
R.C. 2303.11	28
R.C. 2303.12	1, 28
R.C. 2303.13	1, 28
R.C. 2303.14	1, 28
R.C. 2303.15	1, 28
R.C. 2303.16	28, 33
R.C. 2303.17	1, 28
R.C. 2303.18	28
R.C. 2303.19	28
R.C. 2303.20	28
R.C. 2303.20(D).....	33
R.C. 2303.201	28
R.C. 2303.21	28
R.C. 2303.22	28
R.C. 2303.23	28
R.C. 2303.26	passim
R.C. 2303.27	28
R.C. 2303.28	28
R.C. 2303.29	28
R.C. 2305.01	1
R.C. 2505.02(A)(1).....	44
R.C. 2505.02(B).....	44
R.C. 2505.03(A).....	44
R.C. 2701.03	23
R.C. 2705.02	39
R.C. 2705.02(A).....	39
R.C. 2731.03	6, 8, 13
R.C. 2733.01	46
R.C. 2733.06	46

Other Authorities

1973 Ohio Atty. Gen. Ops. 1973-091	31
------------------------------------------	----

1989 Ohio Atty. Gen Ops. 1989-073	31
2003 Ohio Atty. Gen. Ops. 2003-030	31
2006 Ohio Atty Gen. Ops. No. 2006-11.	33
2006 Ohio Atty. Gen. Ops. 2006-011	31
Ohio Constitution Art. IV, § 16	27
Ohio Constitution, Art. II, § 38.....	47

Rules

Civ.R. 54(A).....	18, 19
Civ.R. 58(A).....	18, 19
CJC, Preamble, [1].....	2
CJC R. 1.2.....	2
CJC R. 2.12(A)	2, 41
CJC R. 2.3(B).....	3, 41
CJC R. 2.8(B).....	3
Crim. R. 21.....	1
Crim. R. 32(C)	18, 19
Sup.R. 26.....	28
Sup.R. 34.....	28
Sup.R. 44.....	28
Sup.R. 45.....	28
Sup.R. 46.....	28
Sup.R. 47.....	28

Regulations

22 C.F.R. 51.22(b)(2).....	28
